


Fiscal Year 2007‐2008

• 5 core regulatory programs
– NPDES Wastewater

– NPDES Stormwater

– Waste Discharge Requirements

– Land Disposal 
– 401 Certification

• 9 Regional Boards and State Board Office of 
 Enforcement



What is new?

• Follows 2006‐2007 Baseline Enforcement 
 Report

• Information by program and by facility type

• Uses proposed performance measures and 
 logic model: Inputs, Outputs, Outcomes

• 55 tables and 23 figures (last year 22 and 21)



Highlights FY 07‐08
• Regional Board enforcement staff: 64 

• Regional Board compliance staff: 94 

• State Board enforcement staff: 18

• Number of regulated facilities: 39,692

• Inspections conducted: 3,763

• Violations documented: 15,177

• Facilities with one or more violations: 2,970

• Informal enforcement actions taken: 2,706

• Formal enforcement actions taken: 283

• Administrative Civil Liability actions: 106

• Penalties assessed: $19 million

• Violations receiving enforcement: 8,643



INPUTS





OUTPUTS

• Inspections
• Violations detected and documented

• Enforcement actions taken

• Penalties collected











OUTCOMES

• Compliance rates

• Enforcement response



We define “compliance rate” 
as the number of facilities with 
one or more violations during 
the reporting period divided 
by the total number of 
facilities for which compliance 
has been assessed.









Recommendations for improvements 
 in Enforcement Programs (1)

1.

 
Consolidate Legal Representation of Regional 

 Enforcement Teams in the Office of Enforcement 
2.

 
Enhance State Water Board Assistance to Enforcement 

 Staff in Determining Economic Benefit from Water 

 Quality Violations
3.

 
Target and Address Data Issues that Adversely Impact 

 Effective Reporting of Enforcement Outputs and 

 Outcomes
4.

 
Evaluate the Development of Criminal Investigation 

 Capability to Address Water Quality Violations
5.

 
Create an Auditing Function to Investigate and Prosecute 

 Fraudulent Use of Grant Funds or UST Cleanup Funds



Recommendations for improvements 
 in Enforcement Programs (2)

6.

 
Track the Notices of Intent to Sue, Filed Under the Clean 

 Water Act With the Regional Water Boards, and their 

 Disposition

7.

 
All Enforcement Related Information Must be Documented 

 by the Water Boards in the CIWQS Database

8.

 
Enforcement Actions to Assess Monetary Penalties Should 

 be Accompanied by Actions to Return Dischargers to 

 Compliance for Outstanding or Continuing Violations



Recommendations for improvements 
 in Enforcement Programs (3)

9.

 
Approaches to Address Chronic Poor Operation and 

 Maintenance at Wastewater Treatment Plants Serving 

 Small Communities Should be Developed and Implemented

10.

 
Conduct an Evaluation of the Waste Discharge 

 Requirements Program to Examine and Make 

 Recommendations Regarding the Declining Compliance and 

 Enforcement Trend Data Presented in this Report

















FY 
07- 
08
RB

ACLs
Total 

Amount 
Assessed

Liability 
Amount

Liability 
Pending

Project 
Amount

Project 
Pending

Total 
Pending

1 19 $1,405,000 $319,000 $67,500 $1,086,000 $747,000 $814,500 

2 6 $613,000 $133,500 $124,500 $479,500 $459,500 $584,000 

3 6 $435,040 $341,035 $296,035 $94,005 $0 $296,035 

4 4 $681,190 $445,595 $115,000 $235,595 $0 $115,000 

5F 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

5R 8 $113,500 $113,500 $0 $0 $0 $0 

5S 34 $7,389,000 $2,865,000 $1,280,000 $4,524,000 $3,584,000 $4,864,000 

6A 0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 

6B 2 $5,050,000 $500,000 $200,000 $4,550,000 $3,790,000 $3,990,000 

7 3 $413,750 $194,875 $19,000 $218,875 $218,875 $237,875 

8 16 $1,632,180 $1,092,317 $276,128 $539,864 $0 $276,128 

9 8 $1,805,661 $1,805,661 $759,161 $0 $0 $759,161 

Totals 106 $19,538,321 $7,810,483 $3,137,324 $11,727,839 $8,799,375 $11,936,699



NPDES WASTEWATER MAJOR FACILITIES COMPLIANCE RATE   FY 2007- 2008

Region # Major 
NPDES

# Major 
with 

Violatio 
ns

Percentage 
of Major 

with one or 
more  

violations

Total # of 
Violation 

s

Percentage 
of 

Facilities 
with 

priority 
violations

# of 
Facilities 
with 1-10 
violation 

s

# of 
Facilities 
with 11- 

25 
violation 

s

# of 
Facilities 
with >25 
violation 

s

Average 
# of 

Violation 
s per 

Facility 
In 

violation

1 14 13 93% 217 50% 9 2 2 16.7
2 56 31 55% 130 32% 28 3 0 4.2
3 22 16 73% 219 27% 12 3 1 13.7
4 45 30 67% 268 27% 20 5 5 8.9
5 58 39 67% 539 45% 26 7 6 13.8
6 3 2 67% 10 33% 2 0 0 5.0
7 9 8 89% 159 56% 5 2 1 19.9
8 19 3 16% 55 5% 2 0 1 18.3
9 37 5 14% 240 8% 3 0 2 48.0

Total          263 147 56% 1,837 30% 107 22 18 12.5
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